Richmond, acting herein in its capacity as the successor agency to the dissolved 
Richmond Community Redevelopment Agency as follows: 

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct, and this City Council so 
finds and determines. 

Section 2. This City Council hereby approves the issuance and sale of not to 
exceed forty-five million dollars ($45,000,000) of Refunding Bonds in one or more series 
for the purpose of refunding all or a portion of the Prior Bonds as authorized by Sections 
53580 et seq. of the Government Code and Section 34177.5 of the Health and Safety 
Code. The Refunding Bonds shall be designated the “Richmond Community